

No. 15-1442

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE GILLETTE COMPANY, THE PROCTER & GAMBLE
MANUFACTURING COMPANY, KIMBERLY-CLARK
WORLDWIDE, INC., AND SIGMA-ALDRICH, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

CALIFORNIA FRANCHISE TAX BOARD,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of California**

**BRIEF FOR TAX EXECUTIVES
INSTITUTE, INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

A. PILAR MATA
Counsel of Record
W. PATRICK EVANS
ELI J. DICKER
TAX EXECUTIVES INSTITUTE, INC.
1200 G Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20005-3814
(202) 464-8346
pmata@tei.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

June 30, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION....	4
I. States Enacted the Compact to Forestall Federal Legislation Mandating Uni- formity for Multistate Taxpayers.....	4
II. The California Supreme Court’s Decision Is Inconsistent with the Terms of the Compact, its Purpose, and its History	9
A. The Compact Is a Binding Agreement ..	11
B. California’s Unilateral Revocation of the Compact’s Apportionment Election Provision Is Inconsistent with the Compact’s Purposes and History	12
III. The Compact’s Apportionment Election Reflects Sound Tax Policy	14
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Gillette Commercial Ops. N. Am. & Subs. v. Dep't of Treasury, 312 Mich. App. 394 (2015).....</i>	15
<i>Graphic Pckg. Corp. v. Hegar, No. 15-0669, Tx. Sup.Ct. (appeal pending)</i>	15
<i>Health Net Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue, No. S063625, Or. Sup. Ct. (appeal pending)</i>	15
<i>International Business Machines Corp. v. Department of Treasury, 496 Mich. 642 (2014).....</i>	15
<i>Kimberly-Clark Corp. & Subs. v. Com. of Revenue, No. A15-1322, Min. Sup. Ct. (Jun. 22, 2016)</i>	15
<i>Montana v. Wyoming, 131 S. Ct. 1765 (2011).....</i>	11
<i>Northwestern States Portland Cement Company v. State of Minnesota, 358 U.S. 450 (1959).....</i>	4, 5
<i>Rock Island, A. & L.R. Co. v. United States, 254 U.S. 141 (1920).....</i>	15
<i>Tarrant Regional Water Dist. v. Herrmann, 133 S. Ct. 2120 (2013).....</i>	11
<i>Texas v. New Mexico, 482 U.S. 124 (1987).....</i>	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>The Gillette Company v. Franchise Tax Board</i> , 62 Cal. 4th 468 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Gillette Company v. Franchise Tax Board</i> , 147 Cal. Rptr. 3d 603 (2012), <i>rev'd</i> at 62 Cal. 4th 468 (2015).....	10
<i>Title Ins. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 4 Cal. 4th 715 (1992)	15
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:	
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 10, cl. 1.....	4, 10
15 U.S.C. 381-84.....	6
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 25120 <i>et seq</i>	9
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 25128.....	9, 10
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 38006.....	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Amy Hamilton, <i>MTC Counsel Predicts U.S. Supreme Court Won't Take Gillette</i> , <i>State Tax Today</i> (May 26, 2016)	16
Arthur D. Jr. Lynn, <i>The Uniform Division of Income for Income Tax Purposes Act</i> , <i>Ohio State Law Journal</i> , Vol 19, No. 1 (1958) 41	4
Comment, <i>Hobson's Choice and Similar Practices in Federal Taxation</i> (1935) 48 Harv. L.Rev. 1281	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Caroline N. Broun <i>et al</i> , The Evolving Use and the Changing Role of Interstate Compacts (ABA 2006) § 1.2.2	11
Estoppel of State or Local Government in Tax Matters (1983) 21 A.L.R.4th 573	15
H.R. 11798, 89th Cong., 2nd Sess. (1965) ...	6
H.R. 16491, 89th Cong., 2nd Sess. (1966) ...	6
Multistate Tax Com., First Annual Rep., Period Ending Dec. 31, 1968	7, 8, 9, 13
Multistate Tax Com., Summary of Meeting, Jun. 15, 1967	13
80 Ops. Cal. Atty. Gen. 213 (1997)	9
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 203(b) (1979).....	11
<i>State Taxation of Interstate Commerce</i> , Report of the Special Subcommittee on State Taxation of Interstate Commerce, H.R. Rep. No. 1480 (88th Cong., 2d Sess. (1964).....	6
Thomas S. Miller, <i>Taxation of Interstate Commerce</i> , The Tax Executive, Vol. 26, No. 1 (1973) 81-82.....	4
The Original Multistate Tax Compact	<i>passim</i>
Uniform Division of Income for Tax Purposes Act	<i>passim</i>
